

No. 22-592

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARIZONA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF FORMER CDC OFFICIALS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
Martine E. Cicconi
Aleena Ijaz*
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 PUBLIC HEALTH CIRCUMSTANCES DEMAND CESSATION OF CDC’S TITLE 42 ORDERS..... 6

 A. Public Health Needs Did Not—And Certainly No Longer—Support CDC’s Title 42 Orders 6

 B. CDC Failed To Explain The Departure From Its Established “Least Restrictive Means” Standard..... 13

 C. This Court Should Vacate Its Stay Preventing Immediate Cessation Of CDC’s Title 42 Orders 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 14

United States v. American Libr. Ass’n, Inc.,
539 U.S. 194 (2003) 14

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C.
§ 265..... 6
§ 268..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

CDC, COVID-19 Vaccination for Children
(last visited Feb. 6, 2023)..... 12

CDC, COVID-19 Vaccinations in the United
States (last updated Feb. 1, 2023) 12

CDC, Public Health Reassessment and
Order Suspending the Right to Introduce
Certain Persons from Countries Where a
Quarantinable Communicable Disease
Exists, 86 Fed. Reg. 42828-02 (Aug. 5,
2021) 8, 9, 10, 16

CDC, Trends in Number of COVID-19 Cases
and Deaths in the US Reported to CDC,
by State/Territory (last visited Jan. 31,
2023) 12

Control of Communicable Diseases, 82 Fed. Reg. 6890 (Jan. 19, 2017).....	15
House Select Subcommittee to Investigate the Coronavirus Crisis, Transcribed Interview of Dr. Anne Schuchat (Oct. 1, 2021)	7, 15, 16
House Select Subcommittee to Investigate the Coronavirus Crisis, Transcribed Interview of Dr. Martin Cetron (May 2, 2022)	7, 8, 11, 15
Media Statement, CDC, Public Health Determination and Termination of Title 42 Order (April 1, 2022)	11
Powder, Jackie, COVID-19 in 2022: A Year- End Wrap-Up, Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of Public Health (Dec. 15, 2022).....	13
Public Health Determination and Order Regarding Suspending the Right To Introduce Certain Persons From Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists, 87 Fed. Reg. 19941 (Apr. 6, 2022).....	12
Public Health Reassessment, 87 Fed. Reg. 15243 (Mar. 17, 2022)	15
